nine hundred and thirty-two, at two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Pukeatua Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—PUKEATUA DOMAIN. SECTION 33s, Tautari Settlement: Area, 3 acres 2 roods 26 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/785.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kawakawa Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Ernest Holmes Blundell, Harry Clough Blundell, Enoch Doel, Thomas James Victor Dunlop,
Horace Leonard Irving,
Charles Frederick Chipman Miller,
Albert Henry Morgan,
Robert Reyland, and
The Hon. Vernon Herbert Reed, M.L.C.

to be the Kawakawa Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-fifth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, at three o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Kawakawa, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—KAWAKAWA DOMAIN. Part Section 26, Suburbs of Kawakawa, Block XVI, Kawakawa Survey District: Area, 70 acres 2 roods 3 perches,

Also Section 10, Suburbs of Kawakawa, Block XVI, Kawa-

Also Section 10, Suburbs of Kawakawa, Block XVI, Kawakawa Survey District: Area, 2 roods 27 perches, more or less.

Also Block II, Village of Waiomio, Block XII, Kawakawa Survey District: Area, 1 acre 2 roods 28 perches, more or less.

Also Allotment 47, Ruapekapeka Parish, Block XII, Kawakawa Survey District: Area, 13 acres 2 roods 29 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/385.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tenaumai

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Daniel Galvin, Henry Francis Miller, John Mitchell, Ernest John Deacon, John Leonard Ball, Thomas Henderson, Leslie Richard McCoid. Henry Roy Blong, and Richard Te Paa

to be the Tenaumai Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby

appoint Saturday, the fourteenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Naumai Public Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—TENAUMAI DOMAIN. Section 70, Village of Naumai: Area, 6 acres 3 roods 10.7 perches.

(L. and S. 1/788.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Money-orders issued in Western Samoa for payment in New Zealand .- Commission.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby revoke the charges fixed by Order in Council dated the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and gazetted on the fourth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at page 2709, for the transmission by post of money-orders issued in Western Samoa for payment in New Zealand, and in lieu thereof doth fix the charges set forth in the Schedule hereto; and doth further order and declare that such revocation and the charges hereby fixed shall have effect on and from the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE.

MONEY-ORDERS.

By Post.

Commission chargeable on money-orders issued in Western Samoa for payment in New Zealand: 6d. for every £2 10s. or fraction thereof.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the raising of a Loan of £23,000 by the Franklin County Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of November, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the Franklin County Council (hereinafter called "the said local authority") proposes, pursuant to the provisions of section two of the Main Highways Amendment Act, 1926, and of section three of the Main Highways Amendment Act, 1928, to raise the sum of twenty-three thousand pounds (£23,000) by a loan to be known as Great South Road Loan, 1933, for the purpose of meeting its share of the cost of the re-alignment, reconstruction, and permanent surfacing of the Franklin County section of the Great South surfacing of the Franklin County section of the Great South Road Main Highway (including the Bombay Hills Deviation, but excluding that section of the present highway over the Razorback between the ends of the said deviation), and including the land plan survey and legalization of deviations, compensation for land to be taken, fencing, and the removal of power and telephone lines involved in such reconstruction,

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby consent to the raising by the said local authority of the said loan up to the amount of twenty-three thousand pounds (£23,000) at such rate or rates of interest as shall not produce to the lenders a rate exceeding the rate of five pounds five shillings (£5 5s.) per centum per annum, upon terms of making the said sum, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period of ten (10) years.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/192/36.)